CASE SUMMARY

APPLICATION TYPE: SUBDIVISION

CONCEPT PLAN



File Number:1-SD-19-CRelated File Number:Application Filed:11/26/2018Date of Revision:Applicant:CASCADE FALLS, LLC

PROPERTY INFORMATION

 General Location:
 Southwest side of Lobetti Rd., northwest of Ball Camp Pike.

 Other Parcel Info.:
 Jurisdiction: County

 Tax ID Number:
 91 20402
 Jurisdiction: County

 Size of Tract:
 37.254 acres

 Accessibility:
 Access is via Lobetti Rd., a local street with a 15' pavement width within a 50' right-of-way.

GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

| Existing Land Use: | Vacant land | | |
|-----------------------|--|----------------------------|---------------------|
| Surrounding Land Use: | North: Residences - A (Agricultural) and CA (General Business) South: Railroad, residences and vacant land - PR (Planned Residential) and A (Agricultural) East: Residences and vacant land - A (Agricultural) West: Vacant land / PC (Planned Commercial) and PR (Planned Residential) | | |
| Proposed Use: | Attached and Detach | ed Residential Subdivision | Density: 4.99 du/ac |
| Sector Plan: | Northwest County | Sector Plan Designation: | |
| Growth Policy Plan: | Planned Growth Area | | |
| Neighborhood Context: | | | |

ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

Street:

0 Lobetti Rd

Location:

Proposed Street Name:

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Zoning: PR (Planned Residential)

Former Zoning:

Requested Zoning:

Previous Requests:

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning:

PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

Current Plan Category:

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

| Subdivision Name: | Cascade Falls, LLC on Lobetti Road | |
|-----------------------|---|-------------------------|
| No. of Lots Proposed: | 186 | No. of Lots Approved: 0 |
| Variances Requested: | Variances approved by the Planning Commission on December 14, 2017: Minimum lot frontage on a public street variance for Lots 1-66, from 25' to 19 Roadway width variance for Roads A and B from 26' to 22'. Horizontal curve variance on Road C at STA 16+50, from 250' to 200'. Horizontal curve variance on Road D at STA 8+00, from 250' to 125'. Horizontal curve variance on Road D at STA 19+00, from 250' to 150'. Vertical curve length variance on Road D at STA 15+95, from 159' to 100'. Broken back curves tangent variance on Road G at STA 1+83, from 150' to 68. Right-of-way reduction variance on Schaad Rd., from 112' to 102'. | |

S/D Name Change:

OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

| | PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION |
|------------------------|--|
| Planner In Charge: | Tom Brechko |
| Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): | APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 12 conditions with a revision to the previously approved (12/14/2017) Condition #9. |
| Staff Recomm. (Full): | Connection to sanitary sewer and meeting any other relevant requirements of the Knox County Health Department. Provision of street names which are consistent with the Uniform Street Naming and Addressing System within Knox County (Ord 91-1-102). The proposed street connection to the Schaad Road Extension on the south side of the road shall be designed as a right in/right out only connection meeting all Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works requirements for barriers and signage. Following the final design by Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works of the proposed median opening in Schaad Rd. at this location, this proposed street connection may require approval of a variance from the Knox County Access Control and Driveway Design Policy for median offset requirements for new streets. Revise the concept plan to add a 5 wide sidewalk along the east side of Road C between Road D and the proposed sidewalk along Schaad Rd. (along Common Area / Detention Basin D. E.) with a ramp at the southern end for the crossing of Road D. Installation of sidewalks as identified on the revised concept plan. Sidewalks shall meet all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works. A bond shall be provided to the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works by the developer in an amount sufficient to guarantee the installation of the sidewalks. During the design plan phase of the subdivision, the design plans for the required widening of Lobetti Rd to a width of 20' from the northerm subdivision entrance to Ball Rd. shall be submitted to the Knox County Department of Engineering and Public Works for approval. The applicant shall provide documentation that there is adequate public right-of-way to accommodate the improvements. The applicant is responsible for completing these improvements prior to the approval of a final plat for the s |

| Date of Legislative Action: | Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading: | | | |
|------------------------------------|---|---|---|---|
| Legislative Body: | Knox County Chan | cery Court | | |
| LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION | | | | |
| Date of Withdrawal: | Withdrawn prior to publication?: Action Appealed?: | | | |
| Date of Approval: | 1/10/2019 | Date of Denial: | Postponements: | |
| Summary of Action: | APPROVE the Concept Plan subject to 12 conditions with a revision to the previously approved (12/14/2017) Condition #9. | | | |
| Details of Action: | | | | |
| Action: | Approved | | Meeting Date: | 1/10/2019 |
| | for this subdivision approval of a revise the subdivision of le withdrawal of their remained valid. Ca | had submitted an application (10-SD-18-C , the Knox County Department of Enginee ed condition regarding the required road ir ots located on the south side of the Schaa concept plan request, the previous concep ascade Falls, LLC is requesting approval of he Knox County Department of Engineerir | ring and Public Works nprovements for appr id Road Extension. W ot plan approval (11-S of the revised wording | s had recommended oval of a final plat for /ith Ball Homes SD-17-C/11-F-17-UR) |
| Comments: | approval for this co (11-SD-17-C/11-F- | questing approval of a revision to Conditio oncept plan that was granted by the Planni 17-UR). The subdivision was approved fo units on individual lots for a total of 186 lot | ng Commission on D or 66 attached dwellin | ecember 14, 2017 |
| | Prior to certific owners association drainage system. Placing a note A final plat app | d by the Knox County Department of Engi ation of the final plat for the first phase of a that will be responsible for the maintenar on the final plat that all lots will have acce plication based on this concept plan will no gn plan approval has been submitted to th | the subdivision, estab nee of the common ar ess only to the interna ot be accepted for rev | blishing a property eas, amenities and I street system. |
| | | d by the Kney County Depertment of Engli | n a a rina a la na di Duda lia 144 | la rika |

| Date of Legislative Action: | Date of Legislative Action, Second Readin |
|-----------------------------|---|
| Ordinance Number: | Other Ordinance Number References: |
| Disposition of Case: | Disposition of Case, Second Reading: |
| If "Other": | If "Other": |
| Amendments: | Amendments: |
| Date of Legislative Appeal: | Effective Date of Ordinance: |